AGENDA
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
SANDY CREEK CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD ROOM
124 SALISBURY STREET, SANDY CREEK, NY 13145
July 11, 2019
BOARD MEETING 6:30 P.M.

Call To Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Organizational Meeting

Presentations
None.

Public Comment

The Board of Education has set aside up to twenty (20) minutes as an opportunity for the community to address the Board regarding
agenda and non-agenda items. If you wish fo speak during the public comments we ask that you sign in on the clipboard at the
doorway, then at this point in our agenda, please stand, state your name and then address your concerns to the Board, not the
audience. {Be reminded that this portion of our agenda is not a place to discuss staff or students. If you wish to do so, you must first
follow the chain of command guidelines (i.e.: Teacher, Principal, Superintendent, Board of Education). If you have reached the Board
of Education level on a staff or student issue, you may address the Board of Education in Executive Session.}

Consent Agenda Changes

Consent Agenda
6.1 Approval of Minutes
6.1.1 Regular Meeting: June 13, 2019

6.2 Approval of CSE Recommendations

6.3 Approval of Financial Reports
6.3.1 Clerk's and Treasurer's Report
6.3.2 Extracurricular Activity Report

6.4 Approval of Position Authorizations/Abolishments
6.4.1 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent to retroactively abolish the position
of an 11-month Teacher Aide and replace it with a 10-month position due to financial reasons

and efficiency of operations effective July 1, 2019.
(Position currently held by Jeanette Waggoner.)

6.5 Approval of Position Resighations/Terminations
6.5.1 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to accept the resignation of
Douglas Marshall from his position as a Bus Aide, effective June 30, 2019.

6.6 Approval of Position Leaves of Absence
None.




6.7 Approval of Appointments

6.7.1

6.7.2

6.7.3

6.7.4

6.7.5

RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, fo appoint Valerie Fowler to the
position of Math Interventionist to commence September 1, 2019, and to conclude the end of
the 2019-2020 school year at an approximate salary of $89,154, representing a Master's
Degree and 64 graduate credit hours, based upon the Sandy Creek Teachers Association
Contract.

RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint the following Fall
Coaches for the 2019-2020 school year:

Position Step Stipend Amount

Michael Stevens Varsity Football 13+13 $9,375
Matthew Soluri 15" Assistant Varsity Football 13+3 $5,154
Jared Cook 2" Assistant Varsity Football 10 $4,271
William Fowler Modified Football 13+12 $6,172
Kevin Halsey Assistant Modified Football  13+11 $4,708
Lyndsay Rowell Varsity Cross Country 2 $4,361
Jason Moyer Modified Cross Country 8 $3,651
Mathew White Varsity Girls Soccer 10 $5,748
TBD JV Girls Soccer

Caitlin White Modified Girls Soccer 9 $3,766
Steven Olsen Varsity Boys Soccer 7 $5,228
Jeffrey Klopotowski Modified Boys Soccer 13+2 $4,552
Tanya VanOrnum Varsity Fall Cheerleading 13+4 $7,224
Jodi Whitney JV Fall Cheerleading 3 $3,462
William Benedict Weight Room Supervisor 13+5 $2,173

RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint the following
Community Weight Room Supervisors for the 2019-2020 school year to be paid $47 per
evening worked:

Maryanne Crast Michael Cambareri
RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint the following

individual(s) to Title IV Mentoring Positions based upon June Regent’s results. Mentors will be
paid for 10 hours at 1/200™ of their salary and 2.5 hours at the curriculum rate.

Approx. Salary
Living Environment James Connors $613.70
ELA APEX James Connhors $613.70

RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, fo appoint the following
Department Coordinators/Coordinators/Teachers on Special Assignment for the 2019-2020
school year.

Stipend Amount

Michael Stevens Physical Education, Health & Athletics $7 536
Michael Stevens Dean of Students N/A
Teresa Crast Data Warehouse Specialist $7,536
Kimberly Manfredi CSE Chair $10,000

Michelle Shirley Math $1,401



Christina Hunt
Ted Krenrich
Tonya Trudell
Jacqueline Hobbs
Teresa Crast

English
Science
Social Studies
Special Areas
DASA Trainer

for the 2019-2020 school year:

Thomas Artini
Robert Ferguson
Teresa Crast
Teresa Crast
Stephanie Ennist
Valerie Marshall
Sandra Kinney
Susan Gafner
Kelly Halko

Judy Allen
Jacqueline Hobbs
Charles Worden
Robert Ferguson
Brandie Norton
Jeff Klopotowski
Robert Ferguson
Sandra Kinney
Robert Ferguson
John DeGone
Scott Parish
Buffy Peterson
Rebecca Fairchild
Alexzeina Hager
Christina Hunt
Rachel Allen
Brandie Norton
Cindi Rudd
Kristen Dingman
Karin Johnson
Ted Krenrich
Michelle Shirley
Kari Elderbroom
Shawn Zerphey
Michelle Shirley
Robert Ferguson
Jacqueline Hobbs
Lyndsay Rowell
Martin Scoville
Marissa Paquin
Karen Miller
Tonya Trudell
Michelle Shirley

Position

Summer Marching Band
Yearbook

Elem. Yearbook/Assist. Yearbook
Extracurricular Treasurer
Colorguard

Drama Club Co-Advisor

Drama Club Co-Advisor

MS Honor Society

HS Honor Society

Climate Committee Co-Advisor
Climate Committee Co-Advisor
Set Design - Drama

Prize Speaking

Spelling Bee

SADD

Community Service Coordinator
Show Choir

Student Newspaper

Science Technology Robotics
Arts and Education

Elem. Student Council Co-Advisor
Elem. Student Council Co-Advisor
MS Student Council

HS Student Council

Battle of the Books Coordinator

Elem. Battle of the Books Co-Advisor
Elem. Battle of the Books Co-Advisor

MS/HS Battle of the Books
Environmental Club Co-Advisor
Environmental Club Co-Advisor
Varsity Club

Mock Trial

Whiz Quiz

OCAY

History Club

Elem. Morning Program

Elem. Morning Program

Art Club

Fashion Design Club

Foreign Language Club

Class of 2020 Advisor

Class of 2020 Advisor

Step

$1,401
$1,401
$1,401
$1,401
$1,353

6.7.6 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, fo appoint the following Advisors

Stipend Amount
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$8,897
$6,268
$4,360
$5,747
$3,535
$3,670.50
$3,133
$1,308
$ 961
$ 509.50
$ 365
$1,366
$1,478
$ 961
$1,532
$2.153
$2.153
$2,702
$1,979
$1,055
$ 78750
$ 729.50
$ 997
$1,055
$1,286
$ 585
$ 585
$ 939
$ 585
$ 585
$1,055
$ 788
$1,135
$ 730
$ 846
$1,308
$ 903
$1,077
$ 961
$1.424
$2,692
$2,692



7. Reports

7.1

7.2

Kelly Halko

Jodi Whitney
Michelle Shirley
Joseph Lasell
Kari Elderbroom
Caitlin White

Class of 2021 Advisor
Class of 2021 Advisor
Class of 2022 Advisor
Class of 2022 Advisor
Class of 2023 Advisor
Class of 2023 Advisor

Board Committee Reports/Comments

a.

Curriculum and Assessment (CDEP) (No recent meetings)

®c oo

Principal's Reports/Comments
7.3 Superintendent’'s Reports/Comments

Extra-Curricular (No recent meetings)
Facilities and Operations (No recent meetings)
Finance (No recent meetings)
Transportation (No recent meetings)

f. CiTi (Oswego County BOCES) Board of Education

$1,496
$1,496
$ 897
$ 897
$ 897
$ 897

8. Discussion I'tems Please notify the Superintendent of any items prior to the Board Meeting

8.1
8.2

2019-2020 Board of Education Sub-Committee Membership Listing

Other

9. Communications Please notify the Superintendent of any items prior to the Board Meeting

None.

10. Action Items
RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to approve additions to the 2019-2020
Master List of Substitutes for Instructional Staff and Support Staff, pending fingerprint

10.1

10.2

10.3

approval.

RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, fo declare the items per the attached

spreadsheet as surplus.

These items are to be discarded through the use of a surplus

sale/auction/silent bid or disposal as appropriate by law, regulation, circumstance and liability by the
Business Administrator.

RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to approve the following refund of
taxes in the amount of $887.85 due to Clerical Error (Assessor used wrong square footage):

Dustin Perkins
207 Miller Road

Sandy Creek, NY 13145

17-18 18-19

Original $108,000 $108,000
Assessment
Revised $78,300 $78,300
Assessment
Clerical Error $29,700 $29,700
School Tax 14.459031/1,000 $429.43 $451.59
Library Tax 0.114564/1,000 $ 3.40 $ 343

Total Refund $432.83 $455.02




11.

12.

13.

Executive Session
If needed.

Future Board of Education Meetings
121  Regular Meeting: Thursday, August 8, 2019

Adjournment



