#### **AGENDA**

#### BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

## SANDY CREEK CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD ROOM

#### 124 SALISBURY STREET, SANDY CREEK, NY 13145 July 11, 2019 BOARD MEETING 6:30 P.M.

#### Call To Order

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. Organizational Meeting
- 3. Presentations

None.

#### 4. Public Comment

The Board of Education has set aside up to twenty (20) minutes as an opportunity for the community to address the Board regarding agenda and non-agenda items. If you wish to speak during the public comments we ask that you sign in on the clipboard at the doorway, then at this point in our agenda, please stand, state your name and then address your concerns to the Board, not the audience. {Be reminded that this portion of our agenda is <u>not</u> a place to discuss staff or students. If you wish to do so, you must first follow the chain of command guidelines (i.e.: Teacher, Principal, Superintendent, Board of Education). If you have reached the Board of Education level on a staff or student issue, you may address the Board of Education in Executive Session.}

- 5. Consent Agenda Changes
- 6. Consent Agenda
  - 6.1 Approval of Minutes
    - 6.1.1 Regular Meeting: June 13, 2019
  - 6.2 Approval of CSE Recommendations
  - 6.3 Approval of Financial Reports
    - 6.3.1 Clerk's and Treasurer's Report
    - 6.3.2 Extracurricular Activity Report
  - 6.4 Approval of Position Authorizations/Abolishments
    - 6.4.1 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent to retroactively abolish the position of an 11-month Teacher Aide and replace it with a 10-month position due to financial reasons and efficiency of operations effective July 1, 2019.

(Position currently held by Jeanette Waggoner.)

- 6.5 Approval of Position Resignations/Terminations
  - 6.5.1 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to accept the **resignation** of **Douglas Marshall** from his position as a **Bus Aide**, effective June 30, 2019.
- 6.6 Approval of Position Leaves of Absence

None.

#### 6.7 Approval of Appointments

- 6.7.1 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint Valerie Fowler to the position of Math Interventionist to commence September 1, 2019, and to conclude the end of the 2019-2020 school year at an approximate salary of \$89,154, representing a Master's Degree and 64 graduate credit hours, based upon the Sandy Creek Teachers Association Contract.
- 6.7.2 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint the following **Fall**Coaches for the 2019-2020 school year:

	<u>Position</u>	<u>Step</u>	Stipend Amount
Michael Stevens	Varsity Football	13+13	\$9,375
Matthew Soluri	1 <sup>st</sup> Assistant Varsity Football	13+3	\$5,154
Jared Cook	2 <sup>nd</sup> Assistant Varsity Football	10	\$4,271
William Fowler	Modified Football	13+12	\$6,172
Kevin Halsey	Assistant Modified Football	13+11	\$4,708
Lyndsay Rowell	Varsity Cross Country	2	\$4,361
Jason Moyer	Modified Cross Country	8	\$3,651
Mathew White	Varsity Girls Soccer	10	\$5,748
TBD	JV Girls Soccer		
Caitlin White	Modified Girls Soccer	9	\$3,766
Steven Olsen	Varsity Boys Soccer	7	\$5,228
Jeffrey Klopotowski	Modified Boys Soccer	13+2	\$4,552
Tanya VanOrnum	Varsity Fall Cheerleading	13+4	\$7,224
Jodi Whitney	JV Fall Cheerleading	3	\$3,462
William Benedict	Weight Room Supervisor	13+5	\$2,173

6.7.3 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint the following Community Weight Room Supervisors for the 2019-2020 school year to be paid \$47 per evening worked:

Maryanne Crast Michael Cambareri

6.7.4 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint the following individual(s) to **Title IV Mentoring Positions** based upon June Regent's results. Mentors will be paid for 10 hours at 1/200<sup>th</sup> of their salary and 2.5 hours at the curriculum rate.

		<u> Approx. Salary</u>
Living Environment	James Connors	\$613.70
ELA APEX	James Connors	\$613.70

6.7.5 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint the following **Department Coordinators/Coordinators/Teachers on Special Assignment** for the 2019-2020 school year.

		Stipend Amount
Michael Stevens	Physical Education, Health & Athletics	\$7,536
Michael Stevens	Dean of Students	N/A
Teresa Crast	Data Warehouse Specialist	\$7,536
Kimberly Manfredi	CSE Chair	\$10,000
Michelle Shirley	Math	\$1,401

Christina Hunt	English	\$1,401
Ted Krenrich	Science	\$1,401
Tonya Trudell	Social Studies	\$1,401
Jacqueline Hobbs	Special Areas	\$1,401
Teresa Crast	DASA Trainer	\$1,353

6.7.6 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to appoint the following **Advisors** for the 2019-2020 school year:

,	Position Position	<u>Step</u>	Stipend Amount
Thomas Artini	Summer Marching Band	13+11	\$8,897
Robert Ferguson	Yearbook	13	\$6,268
Teresa Crast	Elem. Yearbook/Assist. Yearbook	2	\$4,360
Teresa Crast	Extracurricular Treasurer	10	\$5,747
Stephanie Ennist	Colorguard	7	\$3,535
Valerie Marshall	Drama Club Co-Advisor	13+1	\$3,670.50
Sandra Kinney	Drama Club Co-Advisor	9	\$3,133
Susan Gafner	MS Honor Society	11	\$1,308
Kelly Halko	HS Honor Society	5	\$ 961
Judy Allen	Climate Committee Co-Advisor	6	\$ 509.50
Jacqueline Hobbs	Climate Committee Co-Advisor	1	\$ 365
Charles Worden	Set Design - Drama	12	\$1,366
Robert Ferguson	Prize Speaking	13+1	\$1,478
Brandie Norton	Spelling Bee	5	\$ 961
Jeff Klopotowski	SADD	13+2	\$1,532
Robert Ferguson	Community Service Coordinator	5	\$2,153
Sandra Kinney	Show Choir	5	\$2,153
Robert Ferguson	Student Newspaper	13+2	\$2,702
John DeGone	Science Technology Robotics	3	\$1,979
Scott Parish	Arts and Education	3	\$1,055
Buffy Peterson	Elem. Student Council Co-Advisor	12	\$ 787.50
Rebecca Fairchild	Elem. Student Council Co-Advisor	10	\$ 729.50
Alexzeina Hager	MS Student Council	2	\$ 997
Christina Hunt	HS Student Council	3	\$1,055
Rachel Allen	Battle of the Books Coordinator	7	\$1,286
Brandie Norton	Elem. Battle of the Books Co-Advisor	5	\$ 585
Cindi Rudd	Elem. Battle of the Books Co-Advisor	5	\$ 585
Kristen Dingman	MS/HS Battle of the Books	1	\$ 939
Karin Johnson	Environmental Club Co-Advisor	5	\$ 585
Ted Krenrich	Environmental Club Co-Advisor	5	\$ 585
Michelle Shirley	Varsity Club	3	\$1,055
Kari Elderbroom	Mock Trial	2	\$ 788
Shawn Zerphey	Whiz Quiz	8	\$1,135
Michelle Shirley	OCAY	1	\$ 730
Robert Ferguson	History Club	3	\$ 846
Jacqueline Hobbs	Elem. Morning Program	11	\$1,308
Lyndsay Rowell	Elem. Morning Program	4	\$ 903
Martin Scoville	Art Club	7	\$1,077
Marissa Paquin	Fashion Design Club	5	\$ 961
Karen Miller	Foreign Language Club	13	\$1,424
Tonya Trudell	Class of 2020 Advisor		\$2,692
Michelle Shirley	Class of 2020 Advisor		\$2,692

Kelly Halko	Class of 2021 Advisor	\$1,496
Jodi Whitney	Class of 2021 Advisor	\$1,496
Michelle Shirley	Class of 2022 Advisor	\$ 897
Joseph Lasell	Class of 2022 Advisor	\$ 897
Kari Elderbroom	Class of 2023 Advisor	\$ 897
Caitlin White	Class of 2023 Advisor	\$ 897

#### 7. Reports

- 7.1 Board Committee Reports/Comments
  - a. Curriculum and Assessment (CDEP) (No recent meetings)
  - b. Extra-Curricular (No recent meetings)
  - c. Facilities and Operations (No recent meetings)
  - d. Finance (No recent meetings)
  - e. Transportation (No recent meetings)
  - f. CiTi (Oswego County BOCES) Board of Education
- 7.2 Principal's Reports/Comments
- 7.3 Superintendent's Reports/Comments
- 8. <u>Discussion Items</u> Please notify the Superintendent of any items prior to the Board Meeting
  - 8.1 2019-2020 Board of Education Sub-Committee Membership Listing
  - 8.2 Other
- 9. <u>Communications</u> Please notify the Superintendent of any items prior to the Board Meeting None.

#### 10. Action Items

- 10.1 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to approve additions to the 2019-2020 Master List of Substitutes for Instructional Staff and Support Staff, pending fingerprint approval.
- 10.2 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to declare the **items per the attached spreadsheet as surplus**. These items are to be discarded through the use of a surplus sale/auction/silent bid or disposal as appropriate by law, regulation, circumstance and liability by the Business Administrator.
- 10.3 RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, to approve the following refund of taxes in the amount of \$887.85 due to Clerical Error (Assessor used wrong square footage):

Dustin Perkins 207 Miller Road Sandy Creek, NY 13145

	17	-18	18-19
Original		\$108,000	\$108,000
Assessment			
Revised		\$78,300	\$78,300
Assessment			
Clerical Error		\$29,700	\$29,700
School Tax	14.459031/1,000	\$429.43	\$451.59
Library Tax	0.114564/1,000	\$ 3.40	\$ 3.43
Total Refund		\$432.83	\$455.02

# 11. Executive Session If needed.

12. <u>Future Board of Education Meetings</u>12.1 Regular Meeting: Thursday, August 8, 2019

### 13. Adjournment